
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 21 September 2018

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of Wyre Borough Council, 
called by the Mayor in accordance with paragraph 3(1) of the Council Procedure Rules in 
Part 4.01 of the Constitution, to be held at the Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on 
Monday, 24 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda.

3.  Lancashire Business Rates Pool: 75% Business Rates 
Retention Pilot

(Pages 1 - 66)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and 
the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
- Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk; or
- Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, email peter foulsham@wyre.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Cllr Alan Vincent,

Resources Portfolio 
Holder and

Clare James, Head of 
Finance (S.151 

Officer) 

Council 24 September 2018 3

Lancashire Business Rates Pool: 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider the benefits and risks of the Council applying to leave the 
current Lancashire wide pool with effect from the 2019/20 financial year, 
for one year, and joining a Lancashire wide 75% Business Rates 
Retention Pilot pooling arrangement. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 The achievement of a negative levy rate which would ultimately result in 
there being no requirement to make a levy payment to Central 
Government.

2.2 The opportunity to retain an additional 25% of business rates growth in 
Lancashire.

3. Recommendations

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

That the Council formally agrees to join the Lancashire wide 75% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot pool with effect from the 2019/20 financial 
year, subject to the application to Central Government being successful 
and the arrangement being financially attractive for Wyre (to be 
determined by the Head of Finance/s.151 Officer). 

That a designated Lead Authority will continue to act as administrator of 
the pool at a cost to be agreed but likely to be in the region of £2,000 per 
member (reflecting the current arrangement), which will be charged to all 
authorities participating in the pool at a flat rate.

That the first 5% of any additional growth will be used to create a new 
resilience reserve to mitigate against any extra loss arising from being a 
pilot member. If funds are remaining this will be used to further 
compensate individual councils facing a loss.

That a further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.5

3.6

Lancashire wide fund to be used to target strategic economic growth and 
sustainability. This investment fund will be allocated on the basis of 
unanimous decisions by members of the Lancashire Leaders Business 
Rates Pilot Group. 

That the remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the 
new tier splits i.e. Districts 56% (currently 40%); County Council 17.5% 
(currently 9%); unitaries 73.5% (currently 49%); fire 1.5% (currently 1%) 
to promote local economic growth and to enable the financial 
sustainability of pool members.

That responsibility for finalising the arrangements for the pilot are 
delegated to the Head of Finance (s.151 Officer) in consultation with the 
Resources Portfolio Holder.

4. Background

The position prior to creating the Lancashire Business Rates Pool 

4.1 In the past, businesses paid their rates, which the local authority collected 
and passed over to the Treasury who then redistributed a share to local 
authorities via an extremely complex formula referred to as the ‘Formula 
Grant Di
[...]
 give 
the county council an extra 4% of the district share, resulting in the following allocations:

Extra 25% Total share
districts 16% 56%
LCC 8.5% 17.5%
Fire 0.5% 1.5%

25% 75%

Page 29



8

Unitaries 24.5% 73.5%

8.4 A 3 step approach has been suggested by the working group:

Step 1 The first 5% of any additional growth will be used to create a new 
resilience reserve to mitigate against any extra loss arising from being 
a pilot member.  If funds are remaining this will be used to further 
compensate individual councils facing a loss.  

Step 2 A further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a 
Lancashire wide fund to be used to target strategic economic growth 
and improve financial sustainability and allocated based on unanimous 
decisions of the Lancashire Leaders Business Rates Pilot Group.

Step 3 The remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the tier 
splits ie districts 56%; county council 17.5%; unitaries 73.5%; fire 1.5% 
to promote local economic growth and to enable the financial 
sustainability of pool members in particular district costs of recycling 
and waste collection and for the upper tier authorities both adult and 
children social care pressures.

8.5 Based on our initial model and following these steps the resultant allocation of the extra 
growth would be as follows:

LA

Current 
Growth         

£

Pilot 
Growth        

£

Extra 
Growth 

based on 
new tier 

splits 
£

Contribution 
towards Risk 

Resilience 
Reserve                  

£

25% for 
Lancashire 
fund to be 

used to target 
strategic 
economic 
growth & 
improve 
financial 

sustainability     
£

Remaining 
growth to 

promote local 
economic 
growth & 

improve local 
financial 

sustainability 
of members                             

£
Burnley 2,020,664 2,828,930 808,266 40,413 202,066 565,786
Chorley 1,736,086 2,430,520 694,434 34,722 173,609 486,104
Fylde 1,292,008 1,808,812 516,803 25,840 129,201 361,762
Hyndburn 229,324 321,05
[...]
s rate income as follows:

Districts: 56%
County Council: 17.5%
Unitaries: 73.5%
Fire: 1.5%

h. Do you propose to retain any of the 
additional 25% of retained business rates 
in an investment pot or similar and 
distribute this after 2019/20?

(If ‘no’, please move to question 3.j.)

Select one: (1) Yes

(1) Yes
(2) No

i. If any of the 
additional 25% of 
retained business 
rates are kept in an 
investment pot or 
similar, how will 
this be distributed 
after 2019/20?

5% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a new resilience 
reserve to mitigate against any losses in business rate income below baseline 
funding levels.

A further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a Lancashire 
wide fund to be used to target strategic economic growth, improve financial 
sustainability and allocated based on decisions of the Lancashire Leaders 
Business Rates Pilot Group.

The remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the tier splits .  
Ie districts 56%; county council 17.5%; unitaries 73.5%; fire 1.5% to promote 
economic growth at a local level and to enable the financial sustainability of 
pool members in particular district costs of recycling and waste collection and 
for the upper tier authorities both adult and children’s social care pressures.

j. What is the 
anticipated income 
above baseline 
funding level for 
the pilot pool over 
2019/20 (in £)? 

We anticipate the total income above the baseline funding level for the pilot 
pool will be c £40m based on our 2018/19 NNDR1’s before the allocation of 
the Government’s 25% share. ie the pilot anticipates £30m above the 
baseline funding level for the new pool

k. What is the 
business rates 
base of the 
proposed pilot area 
like and what is its 
relevance to the 
economic 
geography of the 
area? 

(F.ex. you could 
describe the size and 
types of 

Business rate data:
based on latest data released by the Valuation Office Agency published on 
11th June 2018.

The tabl
[...]
leisure and tourism offer.

b. How does the pilot area propose to distribute and use the additional 25% of retained 
business rates growth across the pilot area?

The first call on any additional growth will be to create a new resilience reserve to mitigate against any losses 
in business rate income.  This will equate to 5% of the additional growth. 

A further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a Lancashire wide fund to be used to target 
strategic economic growth, improve financial sustainability and allocated based on decisions of the 
Lancashire Leaders Business Rates Pilot Group.

Remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the tier splits. ie districts 56%; county council 
17.5%; unitarites 73.5%; fire 1.5% to promote local economic growth and to enable the financial 
sustainability of pool members in particular district costs of recycling and waste collection and for the upper 
tier authorities both adult and children social care pressures.

c. How does the pilot area propose to arrange its governance for strategic decision-making 
around the management of risk and reward? How do the governance arrangements 
support proposed pooling arrangements?

Page 63



Page 8 of 9

The councils in Lancashire have a well established Leaders group that meet on a regular basis to discuss 
strategic issues affecting the whole of Lancashire.  This includes the two unitary authorities, all 12 districts 
and the county council. This pilot pool is a natural extension of the work of this group in growing the 
Lancashire wide economy.  The Pool Pilot Governing body will therefore consist of Leaders of all the local 
authorities in the pool.

They will receive monitoring reports during the year which will forecast growth/losses for pilot members, and 
also play a crucial role in deciding how the strategic growth and financial resilience fund will be invested.  It 
has been agreed that all decisions must be unanimous.

The Lancashire Pilot Pool governance agreement sets out how risk and reward will be managed.  

5. Submitting your application 

Please return this form and Annex A with signatures of all s.151 officers from proposed pilot pool’s 
member areas by the deadline of 25 September 2018. Where relevant, further evidence of points 
raised in this form may be included as an annex. 

Please submit your completed application to:

businessratespilots@communities.gsi.gov.uk  

or

Business Rates Reform; Local Government Finance; Fry Building, 2 Marsham St, Westminster, 
London SW1P 4DF.

Page 64

mailto:businessratespilots@communities.gsi.gov.uk


Page 9 of 9

Annex A – Evidence of authorisation

a. Name of lead pilot authority 

b. Name of lead official 

c. Lead official job title 

d. Lead official email address

e. Lead official contact phone number

Please include the signatures of each member area’s s.151 officer to evidence that all parts of your 
application have been fully endorsed by authorities listed in section 2 of the pilot application form. 
You can insert/delete lines as needed.

Authority name Name of s.151 officer Signature

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Lancashire Business Rates Pool: 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot
	Appendix 1 Invitation to Local Authorities in England
	Section 1 – The purpose of these invitations
	Background to current business rates pilots

	Section 2 – The invitation to authorities to pilot
	Terms of the invitation
	Response to the invitation

	Section 3 – The criteria for becoming a pilot
	Section 4 – The authorities’ proposal to become a pilot
	Membership details of proposed pilot
	Bid details
	Additional supporting evidence
	Membership
	Lead authority
	Pooling arrangements if pilot bid is unsuccessful
	Other information

	Section 5 – The government’s handling of proposals
	Section 6 – Submission of proposals
	Section 7 – Conditions

	Appendix 2 Report to Lancs leaders and Chief Execs
	Appendix 3 Additional Business Rates Risk 

Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Monday, 24 September 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Marge Anderton

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard 
Ballard, Roger Berry, Barry Birch, Colette Birch, Lynne Bowen, Simon Bridge, Peter 
Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Alice Collinson, Ian Duffy, Ruth Duffy, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, 
Peter Gibson, Ron Greenhough, David Henderson, John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, 
John Ibison, Tom Ingham, Andrea Kay, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Phil Orme, Patsy 
Ormrod, Julie Robinson, Ann Turner, Shaun Turner, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, 
Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies: Councillors Barrowclough, Balmain, Beavers, Jones, Lees, Murphy, Pimbley, 
Raynor, Shewan, Smith, B Stephenson, E Stephenson and A Vincent

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

41 Declarations of Interest 

None.

42 Lancashire Business Rates Pool: 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) introduced a report that 
had been submitted by the Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 
and the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer (Clare James). 

The Mayor proposed that in view of the complex nature of the report 
submitted, the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) Clare James, be asked 



to explain the report’s technical aspects. The proposal was supported, with 
one member voting against and one abstention. 

The Leader of the Council summarised the discussions that had taken place 
between all Lancashire local authorities prior to the meeting, and reminded 
members that the Government had set a deadline of Tuesday 25 September 
2018 for submitting an application.

Ms James advised the meeting about the benefits and risks that had been 
identified. She confirmed that the pilot would be for one year only and that 
beyond April 2020 either a national scheme would take over or the likelihood 
was that the Lancashire Pool arrangement would continue.  

The Leader of the Council responded to questions from Councillors Fail, 
Gibson, R Duffy and E Anderton.

Agreed, with 34 votes in favour, 2 votes against (Councillors I Duffy and R 
Duffy) and 1 abstention,

1. That the Council formally agrees to join the Lancashire wide 75% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot pool with effect from the 2019/20 
financial year, subject to the application to Central Government being 
successful and the arrangement being financially attractive for Wyre (to 
be determined by the Head of Finance/s.151 Officer).

2. That a designated Lead Authority will continue to act as administrator 
of the pool at a cost to be agreed but likely to be in the region of £2,000 
per member (reflecting the current arrangement), which will be charged 
to all authorities participating in the pool at a flat rate.

3. That the first 5% of any additional growth will be used to create a new 
resilience reserve to mitigate against any extra loss arising from being 
a pilot member. If funds are remaining this will be used to further 
compensate individual councils facing a loss.

4. That a further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a 
Lancashire wide fund to be used to target strategic economic growth 
and sustainability. This investment fund will be allocated on the basis 
of unanimous decisions by members of the Lancashire Leaders 
Business Rates Pilot Group.

5. That the remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the 
new tier splits i.e. Districts 56% (currently 40%); County Council 17.5% 
(currently 9%); Unitaries 73.5% (currently 49%); fire 1.5% (currently 
1%) to promote local economic growth and to enable the financial 
sustainability of pool members. 

6. That responsibility for finalising the arrangements for the pilot are 
delegated to the Head of Finance (s.151 Officer) in consultation with 
the Resources Portfolio Holder.



The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.43 pm.


